
Contact:  Helen Davies 
Tel: 01270 685705
E-Mail:          helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Corporate Parenting Committee
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 17th November, 2020
Time: 4.00 pm
Venue: Virtual

How to Watch the Meeting

For anybody wishing to view the meeting live please click in the link below:

Click here to view the Meeting

Or dial in via telephone on 141 020 3321 5200 and enter Conference ID 215 189 801# 
when prompted.

Please turn off your camera and microphone when entering the meeting and ensure they 
remain turned off throughout.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2020.

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NTEwZGNlMTYtNWU4Ny00NzVlLWIxMDEtNTgwOGE2MjAzZjI4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%229af98521-d41b-4fd5-b953-b2ea78830dc0%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


4. Corporate Parenting Annual Report  (Pages 11 - 36)

To give consideration to the above report.

5. Corporate Parenting Update Report 2019-20  (Pages 37 - 72)

To consider the above report and a presentation on performance.

6. Virtual School Head Teacher's Annual Report  (Pages 73 - 122)

To consider the above report and an update on Education.

7. Adoption Panel Chairs Report Oct 2019- March 2020  (Pages 123 - 130)

To consider the above report.

8. Adoption Annual Report 2019-2020  (Pages 131 - 156)

To consider the above report.

Membership:  Councillors R Bailey, J Barber, M Beanland, J Buckley, C Bulman, 
P Butterill, S Edgar, K Flavell (Chairman), S Holland, J Saunders (Vice-Chairman) and 
M Warren



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 29th September, 2020 Virtually

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Vice-Chairman) Councillors R Bailey, J Barber, 
J Buckley, C Bulman, P Butterill, S Edgar, S Holland and M Warren

ALSO PRESENT

Jacquie Sims- Director of Children’s Social Care, Children in Need & Child 
Protection
Kerry Birtles- Head of Service for Cared for Children and Care Leavers
Laura Rogerson- Head of Service for Special Educational Needs and 
Disability (SEND) and Virtual School Headteacher for Cared for Children
Keith Martin- Head of Service for Children with Disabilities and Fostering
Karen Chan- Independent Reviewing Officer
Lauren Conway- Interim Head of Service: Children’s Service Development 
and Partnerships
Helen Davies- Democratic Services Officer

7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Michael Beanland.  

The Chairman of this Committee, Councillor Kathryn Flavell, dialled into 
the meeting, however to enable smooth running and full connectivity the 
Vice-Chairman, Councillor Jos Saunders, chaired the entire meeting.

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

9 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED-

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 14 July 2020 be accepted as 
a correct and accurate record.

10 CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT 

Kerry Birtles, Head of Service for Cared for Children and Care Leavers 
presented the Corporate Parenting Update Report to the Committee.

The Committee heard that during the pandemic, 80% of Cared for Children 
were able to be seen face-to-face and in their homes.  The remaining 20% 
showed a clear Covid-19 risk.

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



The most significant areas of impact had been children that needed care.

Laura Rogerson, Head of Service for Special Educational Needs and 
Disability (SEND) and Virtual School Headteacher for Cared for Children, 
advised the Committee that during the pandemic, those who needed to 
attend school were able to attend, and were supported.  Children’s 
attendance with social worker was registered at 85% with 98% schools 
open and a 90% attendance rate, this is above national average and 
included those who could not attend because they had to isolate.  
(Isolation was classed as an authorised absence).

The Virtual School worked jointly with social care and extra funding had 
been invested.
Currently there was a specific focus on Personal Education Plans (PEPs) 
being completed and this was scheduled throughout this term.

All the young people that were due to go to college had secured their 
places.  Five young people were recorded as Not in Education, 
Employment or Training (NEET), this was a low number and they were 
being supporting with next steps.  There had been no rise in children being 
able to access next steps 16+.

The Committee were advised that the reasons why young adults come 
back, can include connectivity with family, challenges with employment, 
and the feeling of isolation.

RESOLVED- That:

 Kerry and Laura be thanked for their update and attendance;
 The report be received and noted; and 
 This Committee provide support and challenge to the local 

authority’s actions in respect of the report. 

11 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REVIEW 

Kerry Birtles, Head of Service for Cared for Children and Care Leavers 
advised the Committee that the performance had been covered in the 
previous item of business.

12 EDUCATION UPDATE 

Laura Rogerson, Interim Head of Service SEND and Virtual School 
Headteacher for Cared for Children attended the meeting and gave a 
verbal update to the Committee.

The committee was told that 96.5% of schools across the borough have 
reopened which equated to 136.  Five schools have partly reopened. 
There was a 90% attendance rate, and an 85% attendance rate for those 

Page 4



children who had a social worker.  The Education Recovery Group met  
regularly and supported any challenges and gave regular guidance to 
schools.  

There were regular meetings for parent/carer forums.

Virtual Personal Education Plans (PEPs) have continued, these had 
reduced during the pandemic but the focus was on those transitioning.  
This half term the focus was on PEPS, gaps in learning and identification 
of where extra support could be put into place.

There had been good results from students over summer, with all 16 year 
olds moving onto the courses they had opted for. 

Out of 110 18-20-year old students, five had been recorded as Not in 
Education, Employment or Training (NEET).

Two young people went to University.  Six students could go to University 
next year if they opted to do that.

The Committee were invited to ask any questions, there was some 
discussion on:

 The National Tutoring Programme, the detail was in development 
and there was guidance going to schools this was an item that 
could be brought back to this Committee at the next meeting; and

 For students who could potentially be left out or were further behind 
with their education, tutors could be provided as tailored support 
where needed.  Sometimes this was done via the school in-house 
and sometimes agency tutors were employed.

RESOLVED- That

a) Laura be thanked for her attendance and update to this Committee;
b) The update be received and noted;
c) An update on the National Tutoring Programme be brought back to 

the next Committee meeting.

13 VISION AND IDENTITY FOR CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

Jacquie Sims, Director of Children’s Social Care, Children in Need & Child 
Protection attended the meeting and advised the Committee on this item.

The Committee were advised that it would be helpful if they, as Elected 
Members, could promote the vision as widely as possible to ensure the 
outcomes for Children were received. 

The vision had been formed via the positive feedback from Office for 
Standards in Education, Children’s Services and Skills (Ofsted) gave 

Page 5



positive feedback on how the Council embedded the voice of the child 
within services and the responsive partnership working.  The next step for 
children and families was an overarching vision to demonstrate ambition.

As the vision became more embedded, this would support Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees and the Corporate Parenting Committee to improve 
outcomes for children and young people.

The Committee were given the opportunity to ask questions and there was 
some discussion that included:

 The need for performance measures behind the vision, to be 
outcome driven so performance could be measured;

 The ambition of the Executive Director for People to reduce the 
number of children who needed to be cared for;

 Cheshire had a higher number of cared for at home children than 
other parts of country, the ambition was to reduce numbers of those 
who could safely exit care.  For those children who were in settled 
places, work was being done to explore secured special 
guardianship arrangements to assess if this was the right move for 
them and continue to assess exactly the right level of support.  This 
would be an important piece of work for team over the next few 
weeks and a more detailed overview would be available for the next 
Committee meeting.

RESOLVED- That:

a) Jacquie be thanked for her attendance and presentation;
b) That the update be received and noted; and
c) A detailed overview of the exploration of secured special 

guardianship arrangements for children in settled places to be 
brought to the next Committee meeting.

14 MEMBER FRONTLINE VISITS PROSPECTUS 

Kerry Birtles, Head of Service for Cared for Children and Care Leavers 
thanked the Committee for their participation in expressing their 
preferences in relation to Member Frontline Visits.

RESOLVED-

That Jennifer Jenkins, Improvement and Development Officer will contact 
the Committee directly to advise of next steps.

15 FOSTERING SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 

Keith Martin, Head of Service for Children with Disabilities and Fostering 
presented the Fostering Service Annual Report to the Committee to give 
an overview of the last 12-months.

Page 6



The Committee heard that it had been a busy year for the service, and 
following the inspection by Ofsted there had been positives raised around 
the support and training to foster carers, however they found that Cheshire 
East had difficult engagement with foster carers, it is acknowledged this 
was during a time when Foster Carers did not have a voice within CEC.  
Since then, an external body had been employed to investigate this as an 
area of concern and Cheshire East had accepted their recommendations.

The current priority was the recruitment of foster carers.  The 
establishment of a marketing and recruitment team were part of this 
priority with a heightened communications campaign to follow, linked to 
the vision: “Together for Fostering”.

The Committee heard that from 275 enquiries there had been 54 
expressions of interest.  There were 112 Cared for Children within Cared 
for Foster Care and 57 family and friends placements- those family 
members were still subject to same foster requirements.

There had been some Issues around foster children cross boundary and 
moving school placements.

There was ongoing work to streamline work within the Fostering Service to 
enable more collective and strategic outcomes.  Currently there were three 
teams within the fostering service, the goal was to expand within the 
current staffing structure and post 18 family living team.  

The Committee were advised that the Fostering network, a close partner 
of the Council, have developed a Foster Friendly Employer programme.  
Currently if a Cheshire East member of staff who is also a Foster Carer 
needed to attend a Cared for Review or 
[...]
 practice;

 There had been good Ofsted feedback, the child focus aspect was 
commended, but there was a need for more critical evaluation.  
IRO’s had started peer reviews to address this; and

 Last years targets were met, apart from consultation for reviews- 
there was a low return rate, however there had been a better rate of 
consultation during the pandemic.  There had been a variety of 
forms to consult with the IRO’s- teenagers liked Microsoft Teams, 
where it was important to maintain socially distanced visits with 
children.

Going forward IRO’s looked at children that had come into care, to 
scrutinise their plans and ensure the options were available to them 
and that had been fully explored.  Reunification where it was right and 
appropriate whereas challenge if it was not right.  

The Committee raised a couple of points around ensuring there was the 
capacity to meet the ambition within the team, and whether a series of 
meetings would be onerous to children.

Karen confirmed there had been recruitment of another IRO for six months 
to establish the trends in relation to the number of cases, and that the child 
could choose which part of the meeting they wanted to be in, and if 
parents were not able to be in meeting at same times, it would be 
stretched to a series of meetings.  If that works best for the child that’s 
what they do.

RESOLVED- That:

Page 8



a)  Karen Chan be thanked for her attendance and presentation; and
b) the Annual Report be received and noted.

17 UPDATE ON INSPECTIONS DURING COVID-19 

Jacquie Sims, Director of Children’s Social Care, Children in Need & Child 
Protection advised the Committee on this item.

The Committee heard that following suspension of Office for Standards in 
Education, Children’s Services and Skills (Ofsted) Inspections in March 
2020, they had now been reinstated and would follow similar themes to the 
current inspection framework, but would be in context of the national 
pandemic. 

Ordinarily the Council would have been subject to a focussed visit with a 
theme e.g. cared for children, or a targeted area inspections (JTAI) on an 
area of practice.  However, between now and the end of March 2021, 
Ofsted would be conducting an ‘assurance visit’ instead.  There would be 
ten days notice for the Council to prepare and that call is expected 
between now and March.  Officers are putting together evidence in 
readiness for a visit.

There were no further questions from the Committee.

RESOLVED-

That the update be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 5.32 pm

Councillor (none)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

  

Corporate Parenting Committee 

Annual Report 2019-20 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



2 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report 2019/2020 

Foreword 

As Corporate Parents we made pledges as a council in 

December 2018 to be truly ambitious in supporting and guiding 

our cared for children and young people and our care 

experienced adults to strive to reach their full potential. We 

committed to ensuring that our children and young people had 

permanent homes that met their individual needs locally so that 

they could stay connected to their families and communities. 

We pledged that they would have the very best educational 

experiences, be healthy, be safe and prepared for their onward 

journey to adulthood. 

The Corporate Parenting Committee have continued to 

support, challenge and scrutinise the outcomes for our children 

and young people in line with the pledges that we made. This 

year we have focused specifically on achieving our vision to 

create more homes for children locally and I am able to say with 

confidence that we have been able to achieve this in the 

mobilisation of new residential children’s homes where children 

have been able to return to the borough and connect once 

again with their communities. 

Children and young people have continued to be at th
[...]
 the Council’s 

behaviours toolkit effectively to support ‘conversations’ and team meetings/activities. 

Page 90



19 
 

OFFICIAL 

  
  

Virtual school are always contactable and 

on the ball. They are a fantastic source of 

support for our young people. (Quote 

from Social Worker)  

 

Post 16 advisor is doing everything 

with my 16+’s from colleges to 

apprenticeships to support ensuring 

they do not become NEET (Quote 

from Social worker) 
I think VS are excellent. Very 

supportive and always give 

advice and good support to 

schools and myself. (Quote 

from Social worker) 

Page 91



20 
 

OFFICIAL 

Funding 
The Virtual School’s main budget is the Pupil Premium Plus which is devolved to the Local Authority 

and is to be used as seen appropriate by the VSH as to best promote achievement and progress.  The 

amount which is made available to the LA is £2300 per child in care as reported on the March return 

but the guidance makes clear that while it is expected that the majority of this is used for direct 

support of children, it does not need to be allocated equally as some children will need less than 

£2300 and some will need considerably more. The funding criteria also states that the Pupil 

Premium can be used to fund staff or central services such as training if they have a direct impact on 

improving the experience and outcomes for children. 

 

 
 

The main use of Pupil Premium was to fund 1:1 or small group teaching, support to enhance social 

and emotional skills and purchase of specific resources. The remaining funds have been used to 

provide high cost support for children with particular needs. These include; attending high cost 

alternative provision for children without SEN who cannot manage mainstream school, providing a 

series of off-site support such as animal therapy or forest schools,  having a weekly work placement 

to add variety and help prepare for the world or work or funding specialist support such as 


[...]
onal level.  

12. Accountability    

The RAA has clear governance procedures in place. A quarterly Management board attended 

by our local authority DCS’s receives reports on performance, service developments, 

budgetary issues and any decision making areas which requires authorisation at board level. 

The board has strategic responsibility for overseeing the work of the agency in relation to the 

following key areas. 

• Sufficiency of adopters 

• Timeliness for children 

• Adoption support 

• Management oversight of quality and performance 

• Partnership working 

• Use of resources 

• Professional development  

In addition, a monthly budget forecast, including the inter-agency position, is circulated to all 

partner LAs to ensure they remain fully up to date. 

Name Nicola Booth  

Role Operations Manager  

Date  30.6.20 

Page 156


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous meeting
	4 Corporate Parenting Annual Report
	5 Corporate Parenting Update Report 2019-20
	Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report 2019-20

	6 Virtual School Head Teacher's Annual Report
	7 Adoption Panel Chairs Report Oct 2019- March 2020
	8 Adoption Annual Report 2019-2020



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 17th November, 2020 as a Virtual meeting

PRESENT

Councillor K Flavell (Chairman)
Councillor J Saunders (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors R Bailey, J Barber, M Beanland, J Buckley, C Bulman, P Butterill, 
S Edgar, S Holland and M Warren

ALSO PRESENT

Mark Palethorpe- Executive Director of People
Kerry Birtles- Director of Children’s Social Care, Children in Need & Child
Protection
Laura Rogerson- Head of Service for Special Educational Needs and
Disability (SEND) and Virtual School Headteacher for Cared for Children
Keith Martin- Head of Service for Children with Disabilities and Fostering
Lauren Conway- Interim Head of Service: Children’s Service Development
and Partnerships
Gail Spray- Head of Service, Adoption Counts
Nicola Booth- Operations Manager, Adoption Counts
Shan McParland- Designated Nurse Looked after Children and Care Leavers , 
NHS Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
Helen Davies- Democratic Services Officer

18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

20 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Kathryn Flavell noted that whilst she had given apologies for the 
meeting, she had dialled in and was present however this was not 
reflected in the list of Members present.

RESOLVED-

That the minutes of the meeting 29 September 2020 be received and 
noted as a correct and accurate record.



21 CORPORATE PARENTING ANNUAL REPORT 

Councillor Kathryn Flavell presented the Corporate Parenting Annual 
Report.  The Committee noted that much progress had been made and 
joined up way of working was clear within the report.  The voice of young 
people was clear to see and ran through all the work, this had been 
considered a strength by The Office for Standards in Education, Children's 
Services and Skills (Ofsted).  

On the subject of education, there had been fantastic attendance and this 
had stayed strong throughout the pandemic.  There were some issues with 
care leavers and the figures for those Not in Education, Employment or 
Training (NEET) improving.  

Councillor Flavell noted that the engagement options for Members had not 
been fulfilled yet because of the pandemic, but most Members had signed 
up and by Spring 2021 front line visits should be returning.  

The Committee noted good exam results, some being above the national 
average and congratulated students and teachers, especially when 
considering some young people had had a harder start in life.

RESOLVED- That:

a) The report be received and noted;
b) Those Members with an outstanding DBS Check ensure it is up to 

date in preparation for face to face visits.
c) Helen and Lauren to liaise with Paul Mountford to ensure this report 

has an onward journey to Cabinet as well as Children and Families 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Health and Well Being 
Board.

22 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE REPORT 2019-20 

Kerry Birtles, Director of Children’s Social Care presented this item to the 
Committee in the form of a presentation rather than just the raw scorecard 
data.

Kerry advised the Committee that, Children’s Social Care had successfully 
navigated through the pandemic, enabling frontline practitioners to safely 
deliver services with the welfare of children and families as a top priority.   

The current position for the service was recovery planning.  There was 
some evidence where children and young people had been adversely 
affected at the beginning of the pandemic, however a return to business-
as-usual could be seen on reflection of quarter 2 data.

Key headlines for Quarter 2 (1 July- 30 September 2020) data were:

 32 children became cared for taking the total population to 537;



 The number of care leavers as of the end of Sept 2020 was 282;
 Statutory compliance in relation to virtual and face to face meetings 

was between 79% and 86%;
 Statutory compliance in relation to completing reviews for cared for 

children remained at 98%; and
 Statutory obligations in completing pathway plans for care leavers 

rose slightly from 97% to 99%. 

Health monitoring and assessment had shown that the health needs of 
Children and Young People had not been compromised during the 
pandemic, during the first half of the year, the majority of work had been 
completed virtually unless there had been an identified need for face-to-
face interaction.

The Committee heard it was crucial to support young people to achieve 
permanence as soon as possible.  Permanency planning for Cared for 
Children had been affected mainly by:

 Children initially not being able to transition to their adoptive homes;
 Courts initially being unable to progress adoption hearings; and
 Care Leavers initially being unable to move to more permanent 

accommodation.

There had been two young people adopted but the number of those 
placed for adoption or transitioning to adoption remained high at 54.

There had been five adoptions this year which equated to a third of where 
those figures would be expected to be.  The priority had been for those 
new into care but there were some delays.  When children arrive into care, 
it is good practice for them  to have a plan at four months, drift and delay is 
not good for young people.

Frontline services continued to be essential to safeguard and promote the 
welfare of children and young people. 

This report had been collated pre-second lockdown, updated guidance 
was expected when the current guidance expired.

Those young people who were NEET were of most concern at the start of 
the pandemic, the impacts of the pandemic on the national economy are 
yet to be fully realised.  The service invested in the NEET programme, 
eight NEET young people are now in Covid-bubbles.

There had been a small number of children discharged from care.  

The retendering process had provided a strong offer from the provider in 
north and south of the borough resulting in excellent care for 16 and 17 
year olds through a transitioning period of life.



Elected Members were engaged in front line activity which enabled the 
service to be better prepared for challenge.

Kerry finished by advising the Committee about Bespoke Children’s 
Homes, there were four commissioned Homes in the borough however the 
Home in Macclesfield had experienced significant difficulties that related to 
staffing and infrastructure and as a result the children had to move out.  
Despite the unplanned change, the service had taken ownership and both 
children had been successfully transitioned into their next home.  Kerry 
recognised that setting up a Children’s Homes is complex work and the 
service will be keen to take learning away from this experience.

Before the Committee engaged in questions, the Chairman congratulated 
Kerry on behalf of the Committee on her new post as Director of Children’s 
Social Care. 

The Committee asked when the Macclesfield Bespoke Children’s Home 
might be reopening.  Kerry advised this could potentially be January 2021 
following recruitment for a Manager and Staff Team.

RESOLVED- That:

a) Kerry Birtles be thanked for her attendance and presetation to the 
Committee;

b) The contents of the report be received and noted; and
c) This Committee continue to provide challenge to the service

23 VIRTUAL SCHOOL HEAD TEACHER'S ANNUAL REPORT 

Laura Rogerson, Head of Service for Special Educational Needs and 
Disability (SEND) and Virtual School Headteacher for Cared for Children 
attended the meeting and presented this report to the Committee.

The Committee heard that the Virtual School had continued to provide an 
effective service to Cared for Children within statutory duties throughout 
the pandemic. Laura noted that the Virtual School Headteacher had also 
provided an Interim role as Head of Service for SEND, so a Deputy had 
been appointed to help support the work.

The emphasis of this report was on case studies that outlined impact, 
there had been links with partners and direct quotes to add more depth to 
report.

In terms of staffing there had been an increase in core staffing, some of 
this was funded through the Pupil Premium.  The service was committed 
to ensure all children and young people in care were in an education 
provision that was right for them.

Children, Carers and Families had been contacted in August to encourage 
a return to school in September and discuss any support that may have 



been required.  During the first term, there was a priority on the completion 
of Personal Education Plans for students to have clear targets on their 
return to school.

The Committee heard that the main use of the Pupil Premium funding had 
been used towards one to one or small group teaching, supporting the 
enhancement of social and emotional skills and the purchase of specific 
resources.  There had been other uses for the funding which included:

 High cost support for children with particular needs;
 Exam preparation;
 Preparation for transition; 
 Recreational activities;
 Support of post 16-year olds to enable the reduction of those Not in 

Education, Employment or Training (NEET) from 16% in 2019 to 
6.3% this year; and

 An RSPCA programme where children got to work alongside staff 
to care for animals as part of their school day and bespoke school 
work.

In terms of attainment children have not missed out during the pandemic 
and have attained very well.  There had been a 92% attendance since the 
return to school with 55% of Personal Education Plans completed.  The 
service were aiming for this to get to 90% by Christmas.
The Committee were advised that since the start of this term, the Council 
had brokered a range of interventions to Support targeted work with 
vulnerable groups and to support catch up.  Some were Cheshire East 
programmes where some were Government initiatives and included  
academic mentoring, the National Tutor Programme and the increased 
use of IT through the national ‘EdTech’ programme.

The Committee were given the opportunity to ask questions and give 
comment to the report.

The Chairman noted that the current percentage figures for those Not in 
Education, Employment or Training (NEET) had come down significantly 
to 6.3% and the service should be commended on that.

There was a query about how the quality of the teachers provided by 
Government was measured. Laura advised that the National Tutoring 
Programme contained a database of over 30 providers and the schools 
submit an expression of interest directly to the Department for Education 
(DFE) and from there a provider is assigned. Whilst the service is not 
directly involved in that there was a feeling that the service would be 
working more closely with schools to determine the needs of the school. 
Whereas with academic mentoring there was one specific provider which 
enabled the service to have more oversight on what the offer would be. 

The Virtual School was funded to enable the service to procure tutors, 
impacts of this will be measured via the Personal Education Plans (PEP).



RESOLVED: 

That Laura be thanked for her attendance and presentation and that the 
report be accepted and noted. 

24 ADOPTION PANEL CHAIRS REPORT OCT 2019- MARCH 2020 

Nicola Booth, Operations Manager at Adoption Counts attended the 
meeting and presented this report to the Committee.

Nicola advised the Committee that currently there were 52 active panel 
members, and that Adoption Counts were continuing to recruit with the aim 
of having a wide and diverse panel membership.  Ideally there would be a 
preference for greater diversity to represent a wider range of the 
community.  
Panel meeting were regular and the majority of feedback from those 
attending panels was positive.

The Committee were invited to ask questions that related to the report.

Panel Members were sourced and appointed often by word of mouth or if 
they had expressed an interest.  The role was open to all especially those 
who had diversity of life experiences.  Some had experience of working 
with families or had been adopted.  If there were birth mothers who wanted 
to join the panel, Adoption Counts would be interested to hear from them.

Nicola stressed that adopters can come from all walks of life, not 
necessarily heterosexual couples.

The Committee agreed the report was positive to read considering the 
backdrop of the national pandemic.

RESOLVED- That:

Nicola be thanked for her attendance and presentation to the Committee 
and that the contents of the report be received and noted.

25 ADOPTION ANNUAL REPORT 2019-2020 

Nicola Booth, Operations Manager and Gail Spray, Head of Service for 
Adoption Counts attended the Committee to present the Adoption Annual 
Report 1 April 2019- 31 March 2020.

Key highlights included:

 The strength of working relationships between Adoption Counts and 
Cheshire East Council; robust tracking systems in place for children 
and had a joint up working approach to care plans;

 Last year 16 children were adopted and 19 placed, this was 
consistent with year before (17 adopted and 16 placed);



 There had been an increase in timescales for children being 
adopted and placed, this had risen in comparison to years before; 
and

 It had been important to find adopters to meet the needs of often 
complex health or development needs of children over a life long 
period.

Nicola gave a case study of a six year old girl who had been registered 
blind and had suffered significant abuse and neglect during the first four 
years of her life.  She needed a family to meet lifelong needs.  Due to the 
importance placed on individual care plans, she has gone on to flourish 
with her adoptive family.  

A1 figures related to the child coming into care and moving in with family.  
A2 figures related to the time when court places order and Local Authority 
deciding on a match.  
Both A1 and A2 figures were judged nationally.

A1 figures were 426 days.  Currently the average was 486 days for 
England.  
A2 figures were 121 days, current 201 days is national England average. 
 
Adopters were approved by adoption counts, rather than nationwide.  Lots 
of time was spent assessing families to get a good knowledge on 
strengths and weaknesses to be able to support where necessary.  
Placing inhouse gave a good outcome for children.

Two children had been placed in fostering for adoption, the children join 
the families at earlier point in their lives which is positive for children.

There had been a slight increase of those with a plan of adoption (23), 25 
where the Court had given placement orders.

The quality of reports for adopted children had improved and contained 
much more detail of the journey of the child.  Children could now see their 
history later in their life.  

The Adoption support service had received feedback that people had 
chosen them as an agency because of the organisations reputation.  

The ongoing developments for the service related attracting those from 
BAME communities as potential adoptive families. 

Adoption Counts had organised Adoption picnics which had proved as a 
successful matching method, 76 children were able to be profiled and 85 
adoptive families been to those.

There had been 110 adopters approved in last year, an increase from 85 
in the previous year.  However there was a recognised national adopter 
shortage.



The Committee were invited were pleased to see the reasons outlined in 
the report for why timescales may have taken longer in some instances.

There was some conversation about why Cheshire East Council had the 
highest number of applications for adoption support across a geography of 
Stockport, Manchester, Trafford and Salford.  The Committee heard that 
Cheshire East were able to advocate successfully for the needs of their 
children.

The Committee were interested in peer support and were pleased to hear 
how adopters are supported (at times) organically through peer support 
and thought this was a positive outcome to reassure new parents.

RESOLVED-

That Nicola and Gail be thanked for their attendance and presentation and 
that the report be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 5.33 pm

Councillor K Flavell (Chairman)


